2012 Compound Benchmark
Line No. DescriE!tion Allowed Multiplier �3� X �4�

1 Steam Production 95,311 1.05007 100,083
2 Other Production 7,312 1.05007 7,678
3 Other Power Supply 4,312 1.05007 4,528
4 Total Production 106,935 1.05007 112,289

5 Transmission 11,320 1.07161 12,131

6 Distribution 39,8n 1.07161 42,733

7 Customer Accounts 24,532 1.07161 26,289

8 Customer Service & Information 18,861 1.07161 20,212

9 Sales 945 1.07161 1,013

10 Administrative & General 73,482 1.07161 78,744

11 2012 Allowed O&M Compared to Test Year O&M Request 275,952 293,411

Note: Total O&M less Fuel, Purchased Power, ECCR, ECRC and Other Regulatory Adjustments

(6) (7)

Test Year
Request Variance

91,723 (8,360)
11 '142 3,464

3,871 (657)
106,736 (5,553)

13,733 1,602

42,070 (663)

25,795 (494)

16,644 (3,568)

1,171 158

89,767 11,023

295,916 2,505

BENCHMARK YEAR RECOVERABLE OBrM EXPENSES BY FUNCnON

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9)
Eliminate Other

2012 Recoverable Eliminate Eliminate Regulatory 2012
Line System Fuel and Recoverable Recoverable O&M Function Adjusted System
No. Function Per Books Purchased Power ECRC ECCR Adjustments Adjustments Amount

Production 882,030 (730,362) (30,440) 0 (14,293) 0 106,935

2 Transmission 14,269 (2,657) 0 0 (292) 0 11,320

3 Distribution 43,781 0 (2,185) 0 (1 ,032) (687) 39,877

4 Customer Accounts 24,723 0 0 0 (1 ,054) 863 24,532

5 Customer Service & Information 38,757 0 0 (18,070) (465) (1 ,361) 18,861

6 Sales Expense 1,097 0 0 0 (152) 0 945

7 Administrative & General 82,178 (300) (706) (1 ,241) (7,634) 1,185 73,482

8 Total O&M Expenses by Function 1,086,835 �733,319} �33,331� �19,311� �24,922� 0 275,952

TEST YEAR O&M ADJUSTMENTS BY FUNCllON

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)
Direct Fuel,

Test Fuel-Related

Year Expenses and Tallahassee

Line System Purchased Liaison

No. Function Per Books Power ECCR ECRC Expenses

Production

2 Steam Production 431,622 (303,538) (24,672)
3 Other Production 321,851 (310,241) (51)
4 Other Power Supply 92,144 !88,018l
5 Total Production 845,617 (701 ,797) 0 (24,723) 0

6 Transmission 27,386 (13,624) (9)